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Shri Fec9se Qiwdlii: I wanted to know what is the amount of dearness allowance and whether these sweepers were part-time or whole-time?

Sardar Majithia: As I have said al ready, I have not got the information on that point and I will suppiy it to the hon. Member.

Shri K. P. Tripathl: The hon. Minis ter has said that the right to have Provident Fund is in. the discretion of the authority. May I understand that the workers have no right to get it as of right and, it is only under the dis cretion of the authority?
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Sardar Majithia: The position correctly stated, Sir.
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SCHED17LED CaSTES, TRIBES AND BACK WARD Classes Scholarships

*1110. Shri Balmikl: Will the Minister of Edncation be pleased to state:

(a) how many of the scholarships granted to students of the Scheduled Castes, Tribes and other Backward Classes for the year 1951-52 have been renewed;

(b) whether it is a fact that some re newal cases have been withheld; and

(c) if so, the reasons therefor?

, The Deputy Miqiater of NatuiMil Re sources and SclenUflc Research (Shri
K. D. Malavlya): (a) 1664.

(b) Yes.

(c) The students concerned failed to show satisfactory progress.
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Shri A. M. , Thomas: May I knoŵ
Sir, whether marks obtained by the students in the University examina tions form a criterion for awarding scholarship, and, if so, is the Govern ment aware that it is an unfair test because the standard obtaining in tho South Indian Universities such as Madras and others are higher than the standards obtaining In the Northern Indian Universities?

Some Hoo. Members: Question.

Shri K. D. Malaviya: So far as the first part is concerned, I foUowed that, reply is yes but so far as tiie .second part is concerned, I could not follow that.
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Shri SaAgaima: May I know, Sir, what conditions are put on the students to qualify themselves for scholarships?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: There must be rules and regulations.

Shri N. M. Lingam: May I know, Sir, whether any order of preference is shown between these communities?

Shri K. D, Malaviya: We have made allocations for the respective com munities and according to that alloca tion, scholarships are awarded.

Shri S. C. Deb: May I know, Sir, be sides these scheduled tribes and scheduled castes, what are the other backward classes who are entitled to
;these scholarships?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: All those classes which are grouped under the back ward classes are entitled to these scholarships.

Shrimati A. Kale: May I know whether any special consideration is shown to women among backward classes?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: Sir, this is generally done eversnvhere.

Shri B. S. Murthy: Arising out of answer to clause (b), may 1 know, Sir, whether any special consideration is shown to students studying medicine and engineering, if there is a failure after second or third year of their course; whether the failure is condoned and given any concession?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: Yes. Sir. In the case of students studying medi cine, engineering and agriculture cer tain concessions are observed.
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Several Hon. Members

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: I am calling the next question. Hon. Members need not exhaust all their energies over a single question. There may be other interesting questions.

Asian Students’ Convention

*1111. Dr. Rama Rao:  (a) Will the
Minister of Education be pleased to state whether it is proposed to hold an Asian Students’ convention in Delhi in the month of December 1952?

(b) If so, who is calling the Conven tion and what help are the Government of India rendering to the convention?

(c) Is it a fact that the Government of India have promised the organisers some financial help towards the expense cs of the Convention; if so, to what extent and for what purposes?

(d) What will be the work of the Convention?

(e) From which countries are dele gates expected?

(f) Are all the student bodies in various parts of India associated with this move and if not, have Government taken any steps towards this?

The Deputy Minister of Natural Re sources and Scientific Research (Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) Yes.

(b) United Nations Students*
Association of India is organizing this Convention in cooperation with the International Students* Movement for United Nations.

(c) Yes.  Rs. 6,000.

(d) The Convention will be devoted to the examination of the techniques of work of the United Nations Stu dents’ Associations of Asia.

(e) The following countries have been invited by the Association: India, Japan, Hong Kong, Philippines, People’s Republic of China, Burma, Ceylon, Pakistan, Malaya, Indonesia, Asian Republics of‘the Sovi’et Union, Nepal, Australia. New Zealand, Israel, Bgypt, Iran, Iraq, Saudi Arabia, Yemen, Syria, Lebanon, Transjordan, Oman and Kuwait.

(f) Government have no reason to believe that the various student bodies are not associated with this move.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: The hon. Minis ter was reading out a long number of names. In the case of such very long statements, he will kindly place them on the Table.

